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649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor 

Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
(602) 382-4078 

Kory Langhofer, Ariz. Bar No. 024722 
kory@statecraftlaw.com  

Thomas Basile, Ariz. Bar. No. 031150 
tom@statecraftlaw.com  

 
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC  

Justin D. Smith* 
Michael C. Martinich-Sauter* 

530 Maryville Centre Drive, Suite 230 
St. Louis, Missouri 63141 

(816) 678-2103 
Justin.Smith@james-otis.com 

Michael.Martinich-Sauter@james-otis.com 
  

*Pro hac vice application forthcoming 

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants  

 

 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA  

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA  

 
PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., on behalf 
of himself, his staff, and his patients; 
WILLIAM RICHARDSON, M.D., on 
behalf of himself, his staff, and his 
patients; and THE ARIZONA 
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, on behalf 
of itself, its members, and its 
members’ patients, 
 

Plaintiff, 
v. 
 
STATE OF ARIZONA, 
 

 

Case No. CV2025-017995 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE & 
INTERVENTION 

 
(Assigned to the  

Honorable Randall H. Warner) 
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Defendant, 
and  
 
WARREN PETERSEN, President of 
the Arizona Senate; and STEVE 
MONTENEGRO, Speaker of the 
Arizona House of Representatives, 

 
Intervenor-Defendants. 
 

 

Notice is hereby given that Kory Langhofer and Thomas Basile of the law firm 

Statecraft PLLC appear as counsel of record for Intervenor-Defendants Steve 

Montenegro, in his official capacity as Speaker of the Arizona House of 

Representatives, and Warren Petersen, in his official capacity as President of the 

Arizona State Senate.  President Petersen and Speaker Montenegro are intervening 

in this proceeding as of right pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-1841(D) because Plaintiffs’ 

claims challenge the constitutionality of state statutes.  
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DATED this 9th day of June, 2025. 

 
STATECRAFT PLLC 

By: /s/ Thomas Basile  
Kory Langhofer 
Thomas Basile 
649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
 
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC 
  
Justin D. Smith* 
Michael C. Martinich-Sauter* 
530 Maryville Centre Drive, Suite 230 
St. Louis, Missouri 63141 
  
 
*Pro hac vice application forthcoming 

 
 

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 
I hereby certify that on June 9, 2025, I electronically transmitted the attached 

document to the Clerk’s Office using the AZTurboCourt System for filing and 
transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following AZTurboCourt 
registrants: 
 
Kristine J. Beaudoin 
Rahgan Jensen 
Isabella Stoutenburg 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 500 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4227 
KBeaudoin@perkinscoie.com 
RJensen@perkinscoie.com 
IStoutenburg@perkinscoie.com 
DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
Gail Deady 
Caroline Sacerdote 
Olivia Roat 
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS 
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor 
New York, New York 10038 
gdeady@reprorights.org 
csacerdote@reprorights.org 
oroat@reprorights.org 
 
Laura Bakst 
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS 
1600 K Street NW, 7th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
lbakst@reprorights.org 
Attorneys for Paul A. Isaacson, M.D. and William Richardson, M.D. 
 
Jared Keenan 
Lauren Beall 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA 
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Certificate 

 

 
 

P. O. Box 17148 
Phoenix, Arizona 85011 
jkeenan@acluaz.org 
lbeall@acluaz.org 
 
Rebecca Chan 
Alexa Kolbi-Molinas 
Johanna Zacarias 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, New York 10004 
rebeccac@aclu.org 
akolbi-molinas@aclu.org 
jzacarias@aclu.org 
Attorneys for Arizona Medical Association 
 
Luci Davis 
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE 
2005 N Central Ave 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
luci.davis@azag.gov 
Attorney for Defendant 
 
 

 

By: /s/ Daxon Ernyei  
Daxon Ernyei 

 


